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not agree upon the price of said land, the said Company shall 
choose one appraiser and the owners of the land another, and 
the persons so chosen shall proceed to appraise the land, and in 
case the said appraisers cannot agree they shall choose a third 
person, and the price at which the said appraisers shall appraise 
the said land, shall be paid by the said Company to the owners 
thereof. 

SEC. 4. Said bridge shall not be less than twelve feet wide, 
and shall be constructed with a draw over the most navigable Draw tobekePt• 
part of said lake, not less than one hundred and fifty feet wide, 
and the said Company shall attend the said draw so as to permit 
boats and vessels to pass through the same at all times free of 
charge and without unnecessary delay. 

SEC. 5. The said Company shall have power after the com-
pletion of said bridge to demand and collect toll for passing the 
same as follows : For any vehicle drawn by two horses or oxen, Tolls. • 
twenty-five cents, and for each additional horse or ox five cents ; 
for any vehicle drawn by one horse ten cents ; for a single 
horse, five cents ; for all animals in droves of less than fifty, 
three cents each, and for all over fifty, two cents each : Provi-
ded, The said Company may charge a less rate of toll at their 
discretion. 

SEC. 6. The said Company shall have power to make by- 
laws forkthe regulation of the concerns of said Company : Provi- Pr°° 1". 
ded, That said by-laws shall not be repugnant to the laws of 
Wisconsin. 

SEc.17. The said Company shall keep posted up in some 
conspicuous place on the said bridge a list of the rates of toll to 
be paid for crossing . 

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage. 

SEC. 9. This act may be amended, altered or repealed by 
any future Legislature. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

DUNCAN C. REED, 
President pro tempore of the Senate. 

Approved February,15th, 1851. 
NELSON DE WE Y. 

An Act to vacate certain lots in the villa ge of Saukville, Washin gton County. 	Chap. 71. 
The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 

and Assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. The following village lots in the village of Sauk-

Washington county, are hereby declared vacated, name- 



CHAP. 71-72. 

ly : The lots contained in blocks (10) ten, (12) twelve, (15) 
fifteen, (17).eetenteen, and (18) eighteen, and the: west one-
half of :block, (9) nine, except lot (1) one slso:block (13) thir-
teen; except lots (1) one, (2) two, (3) 'Lee, (42) forty-two, 
(43) forty-three and (44)forty-four ; also,. Elm 'street from the 
river to Clay street, andthe allay running east adixtivSstin-block 
(1) one. 

SEC. 2. • his act shall take effect frona.and after its passage. 
FREDERICK W. HORN, 11 

, 	Speaker of tit e, Assembly. 
DUNCAN C. REED, 

President pro tempore of the Senate. 
Approved February 15th, 1851. 	NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 72.  An Act to amenchaxnriave rernotaiidleedom"pali7yA, catptporolvneerporroatbeMWiliebago Lake and 

The People of the State (:;' TFisconsin represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact V'ullows : 

SECTION 1. The board of directors and stockholders organ- 
ized under the act of which this is amendatory, are hereby an- 

aemic may be thorized to increase the capital stock of said company -  not to 
increased. exceed one hundred thousand dollars, for the construction of a 

branch, extending to the Wolf river, to commence at such point 
on the Winnebago lake and Fox river road, and terminate at 
such point on the Wolf or Wisconsin rivers as said company 
may judge best. 

SEC. 2. When five hundred shares shall be subscribed for 
the construction of the Wolf river branch road and one dollar 
paid in on each share, the said company shall be empowered to 

Conditlem act, and are hereby authorized to construct said branch under 
the same regulations, liabilities, restrictions and privileges as are 
specified in the act to which this is amendatory. 

SEC. 3. Said company is hereby authorized to keep sepa-
rate books for the Wolf river branch road, and to declare divi-
dends and all stock issued for the same shall be the stock of 
the Wolf river branch of the Winnebago lake and Fox river 
road, and they may have and are hereby authorized to create 

Separate organ- at their discretion a separate board of directors and to have a 
President, Secretary and Treasurer for the said branch to be cre-
ated by the stockholders in said branch, on the same conditions 
as provided for the creation of the board in the act of which this 
is amendatory. FREDERICK W. HORN, 

Speaker of the Assenbl#. 
DUNCAN C. REED, 

President pro tempore of the Senate. 
' 'Approved February 15, 1851. 	NELSoN DEWEY. 


